
New York State Office of the State Comptroller
Thomas P. DiNapoli

Division of State Government Accountability

Report 2014-S-64 December 2015

Compliance With the 
Reimbursable Cost Manual

State Education Department 
Starting Point Services for 

Children



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 1

Executive Summary
Purpose
To determine whether the costs reported by Starting Point Services for Children (Starting Point) on 
its Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs) were properly documented, program related, and allowable 
pursuant to the State Education Department’s (SED) Reimbursable Cost Manual (Manual).  The 
audit included all expenses claimed on Starting Point’s CFR for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2013, and certain expenses claimed on Starting Point’s CFRs for the two fiscal years ended June 
30, 2012. 

Background
Starting Point is a Brooklyn, New York-based not-for-profit organization that is authorized by SED to 
operate, among other SED-approved programs, the Preschool Special Education Itinerant Teacher 
(SEIT) and Special Class Integrated Setting (SCIS) programs to disabled children between the ages 
of three and five years.  During the 2012-13 school year, Starting Point served 942 students.  The 
New York City Department of Education (DoE) refers students to Starting Point based on clinical 
evaluations and pays for their services using rates established by SED.  The rates are based on the 
financial information that Starting Point reports to SED on its annual CFRs.  SED reimburses DoE 
for a portion of its payments to Starting Point based on statutory rates.  For the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2013, Starting Point reported approximately $16.4 million in reimbursable costs for the 
audited programs.  Our audit scope period focused primarily on fiscal year 2012-13.  However, 
we expanded our review to include certain items claimed on the CFRs for fiscal years 2010-11 and 
2011-12. 

Key Findings
For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, we identified $2,585,454 in reported costs that 
did not comply with Manual requirements and recommend such costs be disallowed.  These 
ineligible costs included $2,228,711 in personal service costs and $356,743 in other than personal 
service costs.  Among the disallowances we identified were:

•	$1,981,802 in non-reimbursable shared staff compensation costs. This included $1,502,245 in 
ineligible salaries and $479,557 in related fringe benefits because Starting Point overstated the 
number of SEIT hours allocable to the programs we reviewed by 34,810 hours; 

•	$310,136 in inadequately documented consulting costs. The consultant’s invoices did not 
indicate the specific services provided and the hourly fee charged, as otherwise required by the 
Manual;

•	$173,539 in unsupported bonuses to staff.  This bonus compensation (for 33 employees) was 
not supported by performance evaluations, as required by the Manual;

•	$70,078 in non-program (for Related Services) costs; and
•	$49,899 in misclassified costs, food costs, and other ineligible costs.



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 2

Key Recommendations

To SED:
•	Review the recommended disallowances resulting from our audit and make the appropriate 

adjustments to Starting Point’s CFRs and reimbursement rates. 
•	Work with Starting Point officials to help ensure their compliance with Manual provisions.

To Starting Point:
•	Ensure that costs reported on future CFRs comply with all Manual requirements.

Other Related Audits/Reports of Interest
Bilingual SEIT and Preschool, Inc.: Compliance with the Reimbursable Cost Manual (2011-S-13)
IncludED Educational Services, Inc.: Compliance with the Reimbursable Cost Manual (2010-S-59)

http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093012/11s13.pdf
http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093012/10s59.pdf


2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 3

State of New York
Office of the State Comptroller

Division of State Government Accountability

December 11, 2015

Ms. MaryEllen Elia 					     Mr. Neil Maron, Ph.D.
Commissioner						     Executive Director
State Education Department				    Starting Point Services for Children
State Education Building - Room 125			  1575 McDonald Avenue
89 Washington Avenue				    Brooklyn, NY  11230
Albany, NY  12234

Dear Ms. Elia and Dr. Maron:

The Office of the State Comptroller is committed to providing accountability for tax dollars spent to 
support government-funded services and operations.  The Comptroller oversees the fiscal affairs 
of State agencies, public authorities, and local government agencies, as well as their compliance 
with relevant statutes and their observance of good business practices.  This fiscal oversight is 
accomplished, in part, through our audits, which identify opportunities for improving operations.  
Audits can also identify strategies for reducing costs and strengthening controls that are intended 
to safeguard assets. 

Following is a report of our audit of the expenses submitted by Starting Point Services for Children 
to the State Education Department for the purposes of establishing the tuition reimbursement 
rates entitled Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual.  The audit was performed pursuant 
to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution;  
Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law; and Section 4410-c of the State Education Law. 

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for you to use in effectively managing 
your operations and in meeting the expectations of taxpayers.  If you have any questions about 
this draft report, please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Office of the State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 4

State Government Accountability Contact Information:
Audit Director:  Frank Patone
Phone: (212) 417-5200
Email: StateGovernmentAccountability@osc.state.ny.us
Address:

Office of the State Comptroller 
Division of State Government Accountability 
110 State Street, 11th Floor 
Albany, NY 12236

This report is also available on our website at: www.osc.state.ny.us 

Table of Contents
Background	 5

Audit Findings and Recommendations	 6

Personal Service Costs	 6

Other Than Personal Service Costs 	 8

Recommendations	 9

Audit Scope and Methodology	 10

Authority	 10

Reporting Requirements	 11

Contributors to This Report	 12

Exhibit	 13

Notes to Exhibit	 14

Agency Comments - State Education Department	 15

Agency Comments - Starting Point Services for Children	 17

State Comptroller’s Comments	 38

mailto:StateGovernmentAccountability%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=
http://www.osc.state.ny.us


2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 5

Background
Starting Point Services for Children (Starting Point) is a not-for-profit organization that is authorized 
by the State Education Department (SED) to provide, among other programs, Preschool Special 
Education Itinerant Teacher (SEIT) and Special Class Integrated Setting (SCIS) programs to disabled 
preschool children ages three through five years.  For the purposes of this report, these programs 
are collectively referred to as the SED Programs.  Based in Brooklyn, New York, Starting Point 
provides these SED Programs to children throughout the five boroughs of New York City.  During 
the 2012-13 school year, Starting Point served 942 students.

The New York City Department of Education (DoE) refers students to Starting Point based on 
clinical evaluations and pays for Starting Point’s services using rates established by SED.  The rates 
are based on the financial information that Starting Point reports to SED on its annual Consolidated 
Fiscal Reports (CFRs).  To qualify for reimbursement, Starting Point’s expenses must comply with 
the criteria set forth in SED’s Reimbursable Cost Manual (Manual), which provides guidance to 
special education providers on the eligibility of reimbursable costs, the documentation necessary 
to support these costs, and cost allocation requirements for expenses relating to multiple 
programs.  Reimbursable costs must be reasonable, program-related, and properly documented.  
The State reimburses DoE 59.5 percent of the statutory rate it pays to Starting Point.

Chapter 545 of the Laws of 2013 mandates the State Comptroller to audit the expenses reported 
to SED by special education service providers for preschool children with disabilities.  For the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2013, Starting Point reported approximately $16.4 million in reimbursable 
costs for its SED Programs.  Our audit scope period focused on fiscal year 2012-13, however, we 
expanded our review to include certain items claimed on the CFRs for fiscal years 2010-11 and 
2011-12.



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 6

Audit Findings and Recommendations
For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, we identified $2,585,454 in reported costs that 
did not comply with the Manual’s requirements for reimbursement.  The ineligible costs included 
$2,228,711 in personal service costs and $356,743 in other than personal service (OTPS) costs 
(see Exhibit at the end of the report).

Personal Service Costs

According to the Manual, personal service costs, which include all taxable and non-taxable 
salaries and fringe benefits paid or accrued to employees on the agency’s payroll, must be 
reported on the CFR as either direct care costs (e.g., teachers’ salaries) or non-direct care costs 
(e.g., administrators’ salaries).  All claimed costs must comply with the applicable provisions of 
the Manual.  We identified $2,228,711 in personal service costs that did not comply with the 
Manual’s guidelines for reimbursement.

Shared Staff

According to the Manual, salaries of employees who perform tasks for more than one program 
must be allocated among all programs for which they work based on their actual work effort 
or other allocation methods that are fair and reasonable. Entities must maintain appropriate 
documentation reflecting the hours used in this allocation.  Acceptable documentation may 
include payroll records or time studies. Part 200, Section 200.9 of the Commissioner’s Regulations 
(Regulations) states that billable time for SEIT includes time spent providing direct and/or indirect 
SEIT services in accordance with the requirements mandated in a student’s individualized 
education program (IEP). Direct services are associated with the provision of instruction to 
students with disabilities. Indirect services are defined as consultations provided by a certified 
special education teacher to assist the child’s general education teacher. 

Further, according to the Regulations, billable time shall not be less than 66 percent or more than 
72 percent of any SEIT teacher’s total employment hours. Moreover, the difference between the 
total hours in a SEIT standard week and the hours of direct and/or indirect SEIT hours must be 
spent on required functions. Such functions include preparation for and attendance at committee 
on preschool special education meetings, conferencing with the student’s parents, classroom 
observations, and/or travel for such functions.

For the three fiscal years ended 2012-13, Starting Point claimed $8,936,457 in salaries and fringe 
benefits for 48 employees who worked for both the SEIT and the Related Services (RS) programs.  
Starting Point claimed that those shared employees worked a total of 108,777 hours for the SEIT 
program: 39,378 hours providing direct SEIT services and 69,399 hours providing other required 
SEIT services.  However, Starting Point could not provide documentation to show that the 69,399 
hours charged to the SEIT program were, in fact, attributable to the provision of SEIT services.  
Starting Point officials told us that 100 percent of the non-direct hours were charged to the SEIT 
program.  This practice is not in compliance with the Manual’s guidance. 



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 7

According to the documentation officials provided to us, Starting Point billed 48,819 in mandated 
hours in accordance with students’ IEPs. To determine the maximum allowable SEIT hours Starting 
Point should have claimed, we divided the 48,819 mandated hours by 66 percent. This resulted in 
73,967 maximum allowable SEIT hours.  Therefore, we determined that Starting Point overstated 
the number of SEIT hours for cost reporting by 34,810 hours (108,777 hours minus 73,967 hours). 
When we applied the appropriate hourly rates to the excessive 34,810 SEIT hours, we determined 
that the SEIT program was over-charged a total of $1,981,802 (including $1,502,245 in salaries 
and $479,557 in related fringe benefits).  Consequently, we recommended that SED disallow the 
$1,981,802 in over-allocated staff compensation costs.

Bonuses

The Manual defines bonuses as non-recurring and non-accumulating (i.e., not included in base 
salary of subsequent years) lump sum payments to employees that are in excess of regularly 
scheduled salary and not directly related to hours worked.  Bonus compensation may be reimbursed 
if it is based on merit as measured and supported by employee performance evaluations.  For the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2011, Starting Point claimed $185,281 (including $138,064 in salaries 
and $47,217 in related fringe benefits) in bonuses for 35 administrative employees who worked 
for its SEIT program.

However, Starting Point provided documented evaluations for only two of the 35 employees.  
Consequently, we recommended a disallowance of the $173,539 (including $129,314 in salaries 
and $44,225 in fringe benefits) in bonus compensation that Starting Point claimed for the 
remaining 33 employees because the bonuses were not supported by evaluations, as otherwise 
required by the Manual.  School officials could not provide us with any evidence to show that 
performance evaluations were prepared for these 33 employees.

Non-Program Costs 

According to the Manual, expenditures for related services are not reimbursable in the calculation 
of tuition rates for SEIT services.  Thus, all related services costs should be charged to the Related 
Services program. However, for the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, Starting Point 
inappropriately claimed reimbursement for $70,078 in salaries and fringe benefits ($54,044 and 
$16,034, respectively) for five Related Services program staff charged to the SEIT program.  Based 
on our examination of accounting records, such as Service Provided by Teacher (SPT) reports, 
employment contracts, and certifications, as well as our interviews with employees, we found 
that these employees provided Related Services and not SEIT services.  

For example, in fiscal year 2012-13, Starting Point claimed for reimbursement $13,693 paid to a 
speech therapist who purportedly spent 267 hours providing SEIT services.  However, we reviewed 
the therapist’s SPT reports and determined that he did not provide any SEIT services during the 
year.  Similarly, Starting Point inappropriately claimed for reimbursement $26,150 paid to another 
speech therapist for providing 692 hours of services to the SEIT program. However, this therapist’s 
SPT reports showed she spent only four hours providing SEIT services.  Starting Point officials told 
us these were reporting errors. We recommended that SED disallow the $70,078.



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 8

Misclassified Costs

The Manual states agency administration costs must be allocated to all the programs using 
the ratio-value method.  For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, Starting Point officials 
incorrectly reported $45,206 of its six administrative staff salaries directly to the SED Programs.  
The administration staff salaries, which are non-direct care costs, should have been charged on 
CFR-3 and allocated to all the programs administered by Starting Point.  Instead, Starting Point 
charged the cost on CFR-1, thus overstating the charges to the SED Programs.  In response to 
our inquiry, Starting Point’s officials stated a CFR consultant hired by Starting Point misallocated 
salaries of those administrative employees and charged them to the SEIT program. We recalculated 
the misclassified amounts and determined that SED Program expenses were overstated on the 
CFR by $3,292.  Therefore, we recommended that SED disallow the $3,292.

Other Than Personal Service Costs 

According to the Manual, OTPS costs must be reasonable, necessary, program-related, and 
supported by adequate substantiating documentation.  During the two fiscal years (2011-13), 
Starting Point charged $3,053,152 in OTPS expenses to the SED Programs.  We identified $356,743 
of these expenses that did not comply with SED reimbursement requirements. 

Unreasonable and Inadequately Documented Consultant Costs

The Manual states that costs will not be reimbursable on field audit without appropriate written 
documentation of costs.  Adequate documentation includes, but is not limited to, the consultant’s 
resume and a written contract which includes the nature of the services to be provided.  Moreover, 
all payments must be supported by itemized invoices which indicate the specific services actually 
provided; and for each service, the date(s), number of hours provided, and the fee per hour; and 
the total amount charged.  In addition, the Manual states that costs of consultant services are 
not reimbursable if the services could have been performed by an appropriately certified school 
officer or employee who possesses the necessary technical skills, or by SED staff.

For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, Starting Point retained a consultant to act in the 
capacity of Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and claimed $310,136 in reimbursement for payments 
made to this consultant.  During the same period, Starting Point employed a Controller whose total 
earnings were $586,310 ($437,554 in salary, $138,101 in fringe benefits, and $10,655 in bonuses). 
We concluded that the payments to the CFO consultant were not reimbursable as the Controller 
should have possessed the necessary technical skills for the services that were provided by the 
consultant.  Moreover, the CFO consultant’s services were inadequately documented because his 
invoices did not indicate the specific services provided and the hourly fee charged, as otherwise 
required by the Manual. Instead, the invoices represented recurring monthly billings of $10,000 
for “services rendered.”  Thus, we recommended that SED disallow the $310,136 in consultant 
costs.

In addition, Schedule CFR-6 (Governing Board and Compensation Summary) requires disclosure of 



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 9

the entity’s five highest-paid independent contractors (consultants) who received compensation 
in excess of $50,000.  We examined Starting Point’s schedule CFR-6 for the three fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2013, and determined the entity did not disclose the use of this consultant for the 
two fiscal years ended June 30, 2012.  Finally, Starting Point did not issue IRS Form 1099-Misc to 
this consultant for any of the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2013.  Such forms should be issued 
to a consultant who is paid at least $600 during the year in which services were provided. 

Ineligible Costs 

Part 4.23.5.13.1.4 of the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Manual defines nonqualified deferred 
compensation (NQDC) plans, designed to provide deferred compensation for a select group of 
management or highly compensated employees, as Supplemental Executive Retirement Plans (or 
SERPs). According to SED’s Manual, costs associated with SERPs are not reimbursable because the 
IRS has determined that such plans are discriminatory and nonqualified. SERPs are discriminatory 
and nonqualified because they provide deferred compensation to a select group of management 
or highly compensated employees rather than to all employees.  (Qualified plans, in contrast, are 
available to all employees.) Also, Part 4.23.5.7.3.1(B) of the IRS Manual defines 457(b) and 457(f) 
plans as NQDC plans.   

In fiscal year 2013, Starting Point claimed ineligible costs totaling $24,362 (including payments 
of $14,704 to a law firm and $9,658 to a CPA firm) for professional services related to SERPs.  
Specifically, these payments were for consulting services to develop 457(b) and 457(f) SERPs 
that would be offered to a select group of management or highly compensated employees and 
for tax and estate planning for Starting Point’s Executive Director. Because this retirement plan 
itself is non-reimbursable, the costs claimed for the related professional services are also non-
reimbursable. Similarly, costs for tax and estate planning are non-reimbursable. Therefore, we 
recommended that SED disallow the $24,362 in costs associated with the development of the 
SERPs and tax and estate planning.   

Food Costs

The Manual states that the cost of food provided to staff is not reimbursable.  During the three 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, Starting Point provided meals to staff at a cost of $22,245.  We 
recommended that SED disallow this amount as it does not meet the Manual’s requirements for 
reimbursement. 

Recommendations

To SED:

1.	 Review the recommended disallowances resulting from our audit and make the appropriate 
adjustments to Starting Point’s CFRs and reimbursement rates as appropriate.

2.	 Work with Starting Point officials to help ensure their compliance with Manual provisions.



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 10

To Starting Point:

3.	 Ensure that costs reported on future CFRs comply with all Manual requirements.

Audit Scope and Methodology
We audited the costs reported on Starting Point’s CFRs to determine whether they were properly 
documented, program related, and allowable pursuant to SED’s Manual.  The audit included all 
claimed expenses for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013 and certain expenses claimed on Starting 
Point’s CFRs for the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2012.

To accomplish our objective, we reviewed the Manual and the Consolidated Fiscal Reporting and 
Claiming Manual, Starting Point’s CFRs, and relevant financial records for the audit period.  We also 
interviewed Starting Point officials, staff, and independent auditors to obtain an understanding of 
their financial and business practices.  In addition, we assessed a judgmental sample of reported 
costs to determine whether they were supported, program appropriate, and reimbursable. Our 
sample was based on the relative materiality of the various categories of costs reported and their 
associated levels of risk. Our samples were not designed to be projected to the entire population 
of reported costs. Also, our review of Starting Point’s internal controls focused on the controls 
over Starting Point’s CFR preparation process.

We conducted our performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards.  These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our 
audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained during our audit provides a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

In addition to being the State Auditor, the Comptroller performs certain other constitutionally and 
statutorily mandated duties as the chief fiscal officer of New York State.  These include operating 
the State’s accounting system; preparing the State’s financial statements; and approving State 
contracts, refunds, and other payments.  In addition, the Comptroller appoints members to 
certain boards, commissions, and public authorities, some of whom have minority voting rights.  
These duties may be considered management functions for purposes of evaluating organizational 
independence under generally accepted government auditing standards.  In our opinion, these 
management functions do not affect our ability to conduct independent audits of program 
performance.

Authority
The audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article 
V, Section 1 of the State Constitution; Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law; and Section 
4410-c of the State Education Law. 



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 11

Reporting Requirements
We provided a draft copy of this report to SED and Starting Point officials for their review 
and formal comment. Their comments were considered in preparing this final report and are 
attached in their entirety at the end of the report. In their response, SED officials agreed with 
our recommendations and indicated that they will take steps to address them. In Starting Point’s 
response, officials accepted some of our conclusions, but disagreed with several proposed 
disallowances. Our rejoinders to certain comments in Starting Point’s response are included in 
the report’s State Comptroller’s Comments. 

Within 90 days of the final release of this report, as required by Section 170 of the Executive 
Law, the Commissioner of Education shall report to the Governor, the State Comptroller, and the 
leaders of the Legislature and fiscal committees, advising what steps were taken to implement 
the recommendations contained herein, and if the recommendations were not implemented, the 
reasons why.



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 12

Division of State Government Accountability

Andrew A. SanFilippo, Executive Deputy Comptroller
518-474-4593, asanfilippo@osc.state.ny.us

Tina Kim, Deputy Comptroller
518-473-3596, tkim@osc.state.ny.us

Brian Mason, Assistant Comptroller
518-473-0334, bmason@osc.state.ny.us

Vision

A team of accountability experts respected for providing information that decision makers value.

Mission

To improve government operations by conducting independent audits, reviews and evaluations 
of New York State and New York City taxpayer financed programs.

Contributors to This Report
Kenrick Sifontes, Audit Manager
Stephen Lynch, Audit Manager
Ann Marsh, Audit Supervisor

Santo Rendón, Audit Supervisor
Dmitri Vassiliev, CPA, Examiner-in-Charge

Adefemi Akingbade, Senior Examiner
Wayne Scully, Senior Examiner
Noreen Perrotta, Senior Editor

mailto:asanfilippo%40osc.state.ny.us%0D?subject=
mailto:tkim%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=
mailto:bmason%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=


2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 13

Exhibit
Starting Point Services for Children 

Summary of Reported, Disallowed, and Allowed Costs 
For the 2010-11, 2011-12, and 2012-13 Fiscal Years 

 
Program Costs Amount Per CFR Amount 

Disallowed 
Amount 
Allowed 

Notes To 
Exhibit 

Personal Services         
    Direct  $     42,096,539   $     2,146,471      $   39,950,068    
    Agency Administration         3,998,042                       82,240        3,915,802    
Total Personal Services  $     46,094,581   $    2 ,228,711   $   43,865,870  A,C,F,H,I 
         
Other Than Personal Services        
    Direct  $       1,342,414   $         20,319   $    1,322,095   
    Agency Administration            813,278          336,424          476,854   
Total Other Than Personal Services  $       2,155,692   $       356,743   $    1,798,949  A,B,D,E,G 
          
Total Program Costs  $     48,250,273   $    2,585,454   $  45,664,819    

 



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 14

Notes to Exhibit
The following Notes refer to specific sections of SED’s Reimbursable Cost Manual used to develop 
our recommended disallowances.  We summarized the applicable sections to explain the basis for 
each disallowance.  We provided the details supporting our recommended disallowances to SED 
and Starting Point officials during the course of our audit.

A.	 Section II - Costs will be considered for reimbursement provided such costs are reasonable, 
necessary, directly related to the education program, and sufficiently documented.

B.	 Section II.13.C.(1)G - Supplemental Executive Retirement Plans (SERPs) are discriminatory 
and nonqualified by the IRS; therefore, they are not reimbursable.

C.	 Section II.13.A.(10) - Bonus compensation shall mean a non-recurring and non-
accumulating (i.e., not included in base salary of subsequent years) lump sum payment(s) 
in excess of regularly scheduled salary which is not directly related to hours worked.  
Bonus compensation may be reimbursed if based on merit as measured and supported by 
employee performance evaluations.  Bonus compensation restricted to only administrative 
staff is not reimbursable. 

D.	 Section II.14.A. (2) - Costs of consultant services are not reimbursable if the services 
could have been performed by an appropriately certified school officer or employee who 
possesses the necessary technical skills or by SED’s staff. 

E.	 Section II.22.C - Costs of food provided to any staff including lunchroom monitors are not 
reimbursable.

F.	 Section II.48.B - Expenditures for related services, as defined in Section 4410(1)(J) of the 
Education Law and 41 Section 200.1(qq) of the Regulations, are not reimbursable in the 
calculation of tuition rates for special education itinerant teacher services.

G.	 Section III.1.C.2 - Adequate documentation includes, but is not limited to, the consultant’s 
resume, a written contract which includes the nature of the services to be provided, the 
charge per day, and service dates.  All payments must be supported by itemized invoices 
which indicate the specific services actually provided; and for each service, the date(s), 
number of hours provided, and the fee per hour; and the total amount charged.

H.	 Section III.1.M.3 - Agency administration costs shall be allocated to all programs operated 
by the entity based on the Ratio Value Method of allocation.

I.	 Section III.1.M.1(i) - Salaries of employees who perform tasks for more than one program 
and/or entity must be allocated among all programs and/or entities for which they work.



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 15

Agency Comments - State Education Department



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 16



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 17

*See State Comptroller’s Comments on Page 38.

Agency Comments - Starting Point Services for Children

*
Comment 

1



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 18

*
Comment 

2

*
Comment 

3

*
Comment 

4

*
Comment 

5



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 19

*
Comment 

5

*
Comment 

6

*
Comment 

6



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 20

*
Comment 

7

*
Comment 

8

*
Comment 

9



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 21

*
Comment 

10

*
Comment 

10

*
Comment 

10



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 22

*
Comment 

11



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 23

*
Comment 

12

*
Comment 

13



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 24



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 25

*
Comment 

14



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 26



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 27



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 28



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 29



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 30



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 31



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 32



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 33



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 34



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 35



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 36



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 37



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 38

State Comptroller’s Comments
1.	 Auditors correctly applied the guidance prescribed by the Manual and Part 200, Section 

200.9 of the Commissioner’s Regulations. Further, the auditors’ calculations used to 
prepare the draft report were reviewed and affirmed by SED during the course of the 
audit’s fieldwork. Also, in responding to the draft report, SED agreed with the report’s 
recommendations. 

2.	 The fact remains that Starting Point officials did not maintain and/or provide records 
to support the costs for extra staff hours claimed on the CFRs. Further, we did not rely 
solely on CFR data to draw our conclusions. In fact, we reviewed and used Starting Point 
source documents and other records of the actual services provided by its teachers.  In 
addition, the absence of a CFR reporting requirement for related services rendered does 
not support the contention that there are no “related activities” associated with related 
services.

3.	 We acknowledge that SED tracked the CFR data in question to assess the relationship 
between the hours paid for SEITs and the number of SEIT hours mandated by students’ 
IEPs.  However, we did not rely solely on that data to determine the numbers of SEIT 
sessions eligible for reimbursement. In fact, as noted previously, we used records of the 
actual services provided by the SEITs.  Further, we applied the maximum non-direct hours 
permitted by SED in relation to mandated SEIT hours to determine the total number of 
reimbursable SEIT hours (and corresponding CFR costs) for shared staff.

4.	 We acknowledge that student enrollment can fluctuate significantly over time. This is 
common in the preschool special education environment. Consequently, Starting Point 
officials should have developed and implemented the necessary controls to ensure 
that  services provided to students were recorded and reported accurately (and in full 
compliance with Part 200, Section 200.9 of the Commissioner’s Regulations). Further, as 
noted previously, we applied the maximum non-direct hours permitted by SED in relation 
to mandated SEIT hours to determine the total number of reimbursable SEIT hours and 
costs for shared staff.

5.	 The fact that the aggregate number of mandated SEIT hours (for all direct care staff charged 
to the program) was within the required productivity band does not change the fact that 
Starting Point incorrectly allocated costs for shared staff. We analyzed the activities of all 
SEIT staff who were shared with any non-SEIT programs and affirmed the accuracy of our 
calculations. 

6.	 Travel time may differ from location to location; however, Starting Point failed to provide 
appropriate and sufficient documentation to support teacher travel time and other 
related (non-session) activities. Further, Starting Point officials claimed the maximum 
allowable percentage (34 percent) for other related activities, although they provided no 
documented analysis (as otherwise required) to support it.

7.	 We maintain that the unsupported hours should not have been prorated among the SEIT 
and Related Services program. The allocation of such hours would have been improper 
because Starting Point had charged the maximum allowable costs to the SEIT program 
prior to any allocation of unsupported hours.

8.	 Absent the required supporting documentation, we could not arbitrarily prorate the 



2014-S-64

Division of State Government Accountability 39

expenses in question beyond what is allowed by SED guidelines. Because Starting Point 
failed to properly document the employees’ time and activities, we did not have adequate 
assurance that the hours in question were applicable to the SEIT and/or the Related 
Services programs. 

9.	 Our calculations were based on the Manual’s guidelines as well as guidance from SED 
rate-setting officials.  

10.	The CFR Manual states that the Controller is responsible for the overall fiscal management 
of the agency. Therefore, it was not reasonable (nor should it have been necessary) 
for Starting Point to hire a consultant to function as the CFO, with ostensibly the same 
responsibilities as the Controller. With an annual compensation of about $195,000 (in 
salary, bonuses and fringe benefits), the Controller should have possessed the skills 
necessary to administer Starting Point’s overall fiscal management.  However, based on 
certain comments in Starting Point’s response, we question whether the Controller (with 
a “still-developing skill set”) possessed the requisite skills to comply with requirements of 
the CFR Manual.  

11.	Starting Point could not provide supporting documentation (such as cash flow analyses, 
forecasts of operations, memos, reports, emails, or meeting agendas) related to the 
issues the CFO purportedly discussed with the Executive Director, Board President, and 
supervisors. 

12.	Our report does not state that the RCM prohibits the “purchase” of consultant services 
to complement the skill set of agency personnel.  However, as the report details, 
compensation for Starting Point’s Controller totaled $586,310 during the audit period. If 
this person possessed the requisite skills to oversee Starting Point’s financial operations, it 
should not have been necessary to hire a consultant (costing $310,136) to function as the 
CFO.  However, as stated in Starting Point’s response, “the Controller does not have the 
educational background to effectively guide the organization’s accounting department.” 
Consequently, Starting Point incurred unnecessary and unreasonable costs because the 
Controller apparently lacked the qualifications for the position.  Also, see Comment No. 
10.    

13.	As noted on page 8 of the report, the consultant’s invoices did not meet the requirements 
set forth in the Manual. Consequently, we maintain that the costs in question are not 
reimbursable.  

14.	In general, the schedules attached to Starting Point’s response are not contemporaneous 
with the CFRs in question, and they do not provide the required support for the amounts 
of costs Starting Point reported on those CFRs.  Problems with these schedules are 
addressed in the previous State Comptroller’s Comments, particularly Comments Nos. 2 
through 8. Further, based on our review of these schedules, we maintain the propriety of 
our conclusions and determinations as detailed in the audit report. 


	TMB677966272
	TMB2129984571
	TMB1093344061
	TMB709959527
	TMB551407119
	TMB2141625354
	TMB530451158
	TMB1752296491
	TMP195950941
	TMB544415336
	_GoBack
	Background
	Audit Findings and Recommendations
	Personal Service Costs
	Other Than Personal Service Costs 
	Recommendations

	Audit Scope and Methodology
	Authority
	Reporting Requirements
	Contributors to This Report
	Exhibit
	Notes to Exhibit
	Agency Comments - State Education Department
	Agency Comments - Starting Point Services for Children
	State Comptroller’s Comments
	_GoBack

